
(Date Prepared: June 4, 2024)  

 

Starr County Transportation Funding 

Bipartisan Infrastructure Law 

• Over $6.2 million in federal funding from the Bipartisan Infrastructure Law has been 

announced for 8 projects in Starr County. 

• Funding is from the Federal Highway Administration and Natural Resources Conservation 

Service. 

• Breakdown: 

o $317,530 for Traffic Signal Installation on US 83 

o $3,000,000 for Right of Way Activities Including Acquisition, Relocation, and Utility 

Adjustments on SL 195 

o $779,786 for the Hazard Elimination and Safety on US 83, SH 4, SH 48, and FM 493 

o $386,017 for Olmitos and Garcias Creek Site 5 

o $583,329 for Olmitos and Garcias Creek Site 5 

o $386,017 for Olmitos and Garcias Creek Site 6 

o $583,329 for Olmitos and Garcias Creek Site 6 

o $200,000 for Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 1st Region- 

wide Comprehensive Safety Action Plan 

 

Total: $6,236,008 

 

2025 TxDOT Unified Transportation Program Funding and Project List 

• In the 2025 Unified Transportation Program, $294,093,437 million has been 

planned for transportation projects in Starr County. 

o $232,328,651 million of which is federal funding. 

 
 

 

HIGHWAY 

PROJECT 

CLASSIFICATION 

PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION 

AUTHORIZED 

AMOUNT 

FEDERAL 

AMOUNT 

LOCAL 

AMOUNT 

STATE 

AMOUNT 

Various 

Pedestrian, 

Sidewalks & Curb 

Ramps  

RESTORATION 

OF ROMA 

INTERNATIONAL 

SUSPENSION 

BRIDGE PHASE I 

& II $664,602 $531,682 $7,975 $124,945 

Various 

Pedestrian, 

Sidewalks & Curb 

Ramps  

RESTORATION 

OF ROMA 

INTERNATIONAL 

SUSPENSION 

BRIDGE PHASE I 

& II $480,000 $384,000 $5,760 $90,240 



(Date Prepared: June 4, 2024)  

Various 

Pedestrian, 

Sidewalks & Curb 

Ramps  

RESTORATION 

OF ROMA 

INTERNATIONAL 

SUSPENSION 

BRIDGE PHASE I 

& II $4,524,713 $0 $4,524,713 $0 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $16,768,824 $13,415,059 $0 $3,353,765 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $22,398,441 $17,918,753 $0 $4,479,688 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $39,439,563 $31,551,650 $0 $7,887,913 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $1 $1 $0 $0 

SL 195 

New Location 

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $64,013,752 $51,211,002 $0 $12,802,750 

SL 195 

New Location 

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $1 $1 $0 $0 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $36,053,661 $28,842,929 $0 $7,210,732 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $5,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $1,000,000 

SL 195 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

CONSTRUCT RIO 

GRANDE 

CITY/ROMA 

RELIEF ROUTE $1 $1 $0 $0 

CS 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

Construct 4-Lane 

Rural Roadway 

with a Shared-Use 

Path $4,000,000 $4,000,000 $0 $0 

CS 

New Location Non-

Freeway 

Construct 4-Lane 

Rural Roadway 

with a Shared-Use 

Path $160,000 $160,000 $0 $0 

FM 755 

Rehabilitation of 

Existing Road 

REHABILITATE 

ROADWAY $21,616,000 $17,292,800 $0 $4,323,200 

FM 755 

Rehabilitation of 

Existing Road 

REHABILITATE 

ROADWAY $29,376,000 $23,500,800 $0 $5,875,200 

FM 1017 Seal Coat SEAL COAT $654,502 $0 $0 $654,502 

US 83 Overlay OVERLAY $393,102 $314,482 $0 $78,620 

US 83 Overlay OVERLAY $1,534,588 $1,227,670 $0 $306,918 

LOMA 

BLANCO 

RD Bridge Replacement 

Bridge 

Replacement and 

Reconstruct up to 

150' of Approaches $1,350,000 $1,350,000 $0 $0 

US 83 

Pedestrian, 

Sidewalks & Curb 

Ramps  

Construct Sidewalk 

and Ramps $1,487,149 $1,189,719 $0 $297,430 



(Date Prepared: June 4, 2024)  

FM 3167 Seal Coat Seal Coat $92,458 $73,966 $0 $18,492 

CR 101 Bridge Replacement 

Bridge replacement 

and reconstruct up 

to 150' of 

approaches $245,000 $245,000 $0 $0 

US 83 

Safety Improvement 

Projects 

Install Safety 

Lighting $126,556 $113,900 $0 $12,656 

FM 650 

Rehabilitation of 

Existing Road 

Rehabilitate 

Roadway $4,362,866 $3,490,292 $0 $872,573 

US 83 Overlay Overlay $1,873,148 $1,498,518 $0 $374,630 

US 83 

Safety Improvement 

Projects 

Improve Traffic 

Signals $324,811 $292,330 $0 $32,481 

FM 3167 Seal Coat Seal Coat $822,342 $657,874 $0 $164,468 

FM 2686 

Traffic Control 

Devices Striping $1,040,000 $832,000 $0 $208,000 

FM 755 

Rehabilitation of 

Existing Road 

Rehabilitate 

Roadway $35,280,000 $28,224,000 $0 $7,056,000 

FM 1017 

Safety Improvement 

Projects 

Replacement and 

Installation of 

Curve Warning 

Signs $11,357 $10,221 $0 $1,136 

 


